
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 10 November 2010 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 29 September 2010 at 6.30 
p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. ABOLITION OF COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENTS 
AND THE AUDIT COMMISSION 

 

1 - 4 

4. EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

5 - 9 

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2009/10 
 

10 - 49 

6. PROCUREMENT  
  

50 - 53 

 Report to follow 
 

 
 

PART II  
  

 



SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
having been satisfied that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 
(2010/11) 

 

54 - 91 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



   

       
REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 

 
DATE: 
 

29 September 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Abolition of Comprehensive Area Assessments and the 
Audit Commission 

 
WARDS: 
 

Boroughwide 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise members of government announcements regarding the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment and the Audit Commission. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
To note the report. 
 
 

3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

In May 2010 the government announced its intention to abolish the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment.  On 28th May the CAA inspectorates (the 
Audit Commission, CQC, Ofsted, HMIC, HMIP and HM Inspectorate of 
Probation) announced that: 
 

• Work on the area assessment and organisational assessment could 
cease with immediate effect 

 

• There will be no new scores for use of resources or managing 
performance (the organisational assessment) 

 

• Ofsted will continue with Children’s Services assessment for 2010 
 

• CQC will review the arrangements for Adult Social Care.  Subsequently  
CQC indicated it would publish its performance reports on councils on 
25 November 2010 

 

• Appointed auditors (in Halton's case the Audit Commission) will 
continue to deliver the audit in accordance with the statutory code of 
practice including a value for money conclusion. 

 

Agenda Item 3 Page 1



   

 
 
 
 
 

 

On 13th August a further announcement was made that the government plans 
to wind up the Audit Commission.  The Commission’s responsibilities for 
overseeing and delivering local inspections and research work will stop, audit 
functions will move to the private sector and the Council will be free to appoint 
their own external auditors. 

 
4. IMPLICATIONS 

 

The general direction of government policy has been made clear: 
 

• Less regulation from the centre, and 

• Greater transparency allowing performance to be monitored by the local 
community. 

 
 However, “vital inspection, where public welfare is at risk, such as of 
Children’s Social Services, will remain to protect the vulnerable”. 
 
Local authorities are being encouraged to publish frontline performance data 
and there have been hints that the government will support proposals from the 
LGA for regular (3 yearly) peer reviews of councils. 
 
No announcement has yet been made about the future of the National 
Indicator Set. 
 
The most burdensome reporting and inspection requirements are those 
relating to CQC and Ofsted (Children’s and Adults Social Care) and whilst 
these frameworks will be reviewed, it is clear that they will be retained in some 
form. 
 

 

5. NEXT STEPS 

The full picture of government and inspectorate requirements has yet to 
emerge and it is therefore too early to know what will be required of us.  
However, it is likely that we will have more freedom to determine our own 
performance framework.  The Local Government Group (formerly known as 
the LGA) is in discussion with government about proposals for benchmarking, 
peer challenge and review, and improvement support.  Once the picture is 
clearer the Council will need to consider: 

• What information is required to manage and monitor service provision 
by the Council itself 

• What information would be useful to the public 

Page 2



   

• Whether some form of external validation such as a peer review is 
required from time to time. 

 

6. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

Whilst there are no direct policy implications, consideration will be required as 
to how in future we monitor progress towards our policy objectives. 
 

 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

The financial implications of this are unclear.  The government expects to save 
£50m from the abolition of the Audit Commission but the Council will still have 
to employ auditors and it remains to be seen how private sector costs will 
compare. 
 

 

8. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

There are no direct implications for the Council’s priorities from this report but 
any future changes to individual inspection regimes may have implications for 
individual priorities. 
 

 

9. RISK ANALYSIS 
 
The risk associated with these announcements is that the drive to reduce the 
government deficit will be at the expense of service performance and that it will 
be harder to assess and compare outcomes for Halton residents.  To mitigate 
this the Council will need to review the performance management 
arrangements and consider the options for benchmarking, including peer 
reviews. 
 

 

10. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUE 
 

There are no direct implications from these announcements but it should be 
noted that the inspection and regulatory requirements have been drivers for 
progress in developing the Council’s approach to equality and diversity. 

 

 

Page 3



   

 

11. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

                Document                                     Place of Inspection        Contact Officer 

1. Coalition Agreement                                   MB 2nd floor            R MacKenzie 
2. Letter from CAA Inspectorates 28.5.10 
3. Letter from CQC 5.8.10 
 

 

Page 4



 

 1 

.  
 
 
REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 29 September 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Efficiency Programme Update 
 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 

 
To inform the Board of progress made to date with the Efficiency Programme 
(refer to Appendix 1). 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  

 

The board is asked to note the contents of the report.   
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

 
None 
 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None identified at this stage. Activity within the Efficiency Programme may 
result in recommendations to change policies as individual workstreams 
progress. 

 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None identified at this stage 
 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
The Efficiency Programme is designed to improve the effectiveness of services 
across the authority and reduce costs associated with service delivery. This 
affects all of the Council’s priorities.  
  
 
 

Agenda Item 4 Page 5



 

 2 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
Given the financial constraints facing the Council in the immediate and medium 
terms, failure to continue to progress Efficiency Programme workstreams into 
future stages may result in the Efficiency Programme not achieving its 
objectives – primarily service improvement and cost reduction. This could result 
in services being underfunded, with departments unable to meet the costs of 
staff and other resources required to deliver to the community of Halton.    
 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
N/A 

 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
N/A 

 
 

Page 6



 

 3 

APPENDIX 1 
Halton Council Efficiency Programme 
 
Progress update; September 2010 
 
The programme is now well into Wave 2 with a number of workstreams established and 
others starting.  Each of these is bringing its own challenges. 
 

To summarise, progress to date against each workstream is given below. 
 
 
Transactional Support Services Workstream 
 
Workstream now closed – residual work being picked up by a manager group in the 
Resources directorate, along with the Wave 2 Process Review workstream detailed below. 
 
 
Non-Transactional Support Services Workstream 
 
Workstream now closed – residual work being picked up by a manager group in the 
Resources directorate, along with the Wave 2 Process Review workstream detailed below. 
 
 
Review of Open Spaces 
 
Work continues on ongoing elements of the transition plan to ensure that savings are 
sustainable. The workstream implementation team is now meeting quarterly in line with 
financial reporting periods. Quarter 1 of 10/11 has been reviewed. Next meeting 12th 
October.  
 
 
Review of Property Services 
 
Redesign and restructuring of the function is currently in progress. The cleaning service 
aspect is to be market tested. Efficiency Programme Office and Operational Director are 
working together to ensure that savings are realised and recorded. 
 
 
Review of Revenues & Benefits & Halton Direct Link 
 
A range of improvement options have been developed as this workstream has progressed. A 
number have been implemented and savings of £74,000 have been recorded to date.  
 
In response to one of the improvement opportunities – front line service delivery, an Action 
Based Research Project to trial a different way of front line service delivery was conducted 
during June / July. An evaluation of this has been completed and considered by workstream 
board. A range of options have subsequently been drawn up are currently being considered. 
 
Work continues to pursue other outstanding improvement opportunities that the workstream 
board has committed to. 
 

 
 

Page 7



 

 4 

 
ICT Support Services Review 
 
Following the close of consultation on a new structure for the service (17th July), consultation 
responses were considered and a final structure drawn up and agreed. The recruitment 
process commenced early September and is ongoing.  
 

Next step for the workstream is to draw up a baseline of systems, hardware and software 
operated across the authority. This will be evaluated and opportunities for rationalisation and 
subsequent savings are to be identified. 
 
 
Review of Contracted Services to Schools 
 
‘To-Be’ proposal report completed. This contains details of proposed changes to SLA charges 
where cost recovery is not being achieved. 
Proposed charges to be agreed. To be confirmed for publication in November following 
consideration by the Efficiency Programme Board. Consultation arrangements to be agreed. 
 
 
Review of Operational Fleet & Client Transport 
 
Outline Business Case and Project Initiation Document agreed. Work continues on the 
creation of baselines: vehicles, plant and transport contracts. Exploration of opportunities for 
collaborative working has commenced. 
 

Project plan to be drawn up for each area of scope: 
 

- The usage of operational fleet across Council departments 
- The fleet management function (procurement, maintenance, fuelling, etc) 
- Client Transport arrangements (use of contracts and transport suppliers) 
 

Each of the above areas will be managed as a separate project within the workstream. 
 
 
Transactional / Non-Transactional: Process Review 
 
An Outline Business Case has been produced and presented to Programme Board on 16th 
Sept. A workstream board has been convened (Lead is Strategic Director – CYP). Projects 
will operate on a task and finish basis within the workstream.  
 
First four ’task and finish’ projects have commenced, these will cover;  
- HR Processes – to streamline across the organisation 
- Implementation of Document Imaging & Workflow to enable more reliable and cost 
effective movement of documentation around the organisation.   
- Review of Invoice Payment Process (P2P) to streamline and adopt a common process 
- Review of officer authorisation processes 
 
Each of the above projects will result in more efficient working practices with a reduced 
resource requirement.  
 
 

Project plans are being drawn up for each project with outcomes, resources and risks 
defined. 
 

Page 8



 

 5 

Analysis work to commence with a view to drawing up proposals to take each project 
forward. 
 

 
Review of Income & Charging 
 
An Outline Business Case has been produced and presented to Programme Board on 16th 
Sept. 
 
The workstream will look at three aspects of income and charging: 

• Do services that we currently charge for achieve cost recovery? 
• Are there services provided that we do not charge for, but should consider doing so? 
• Are there income generation opportunities available that we could exploit? 

 
A baseline of existing income streams is currently being drafted.  
 
Analysis of charges to commence to establish extent of cost recovery. 
 
 

Page 9



 
REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 29 September 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Annual Governance Report 2009/10 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the report of the Audit Commission on the 2009/10 

financial statements (The Annual Governance Report). 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That; 
 

(i) The Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report 
2009/10 in Appendix 1 be received; 

 
(ii) The Letter of Representation in Appendix 2 be approved; 
 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Annual Governance Report 2009/10 
3.1 At the Board’s meeting on 30th June 2010 Members approved the 

Council’s draft Statement of Accounts (The Abstract) for 2009/10. 
Since that meeting the Audit Commission have undertaken their audit 
of the Council’s financial statements. The District Auditor will attend the 
meeting to present the report of their findings, the Annual Governance 
report, which includes their work in respect of the Council’s 
arrangements for securing value for money, as shown in Appendix 1.  

 
2009/10 Letter of Representation 

3.2 Each year the Council is required to provide the Audit Commiss
[...]
y messages 4

Next steps 6

Financial statements 7

Value for money 14

Glossary 17

Appendix 1 – Independent auditor’s report to Members of Halton Borough 
Council 18

Appendix 2 – Amendments to the draft accounts 22

Appendix 3 – Draft letter of representation 26

Appendix 4 – Value for money criteria 30

Appendix 5 – Action plan 31

Page 17



Ladies and Gentlemen 

2009/10 Annual Governance Report

I am pleased to present the final version of my report on the results of my audit work 
for 2009/10. 

I discussed and agreed a draft of the report with the Strategic Director Resources and 
Operational Director Finance on 9 September 2010 and updated it as issues have 
been resolved. 

My report sets out the key issues that you should consider before I complete the audit.  

It asks you to: 

 consider the matters raised in the report before approving the financial statements 
(pages 4 to 33); 

 take note of the adjustments to the financial statements set out in this report 
(Appendix 2);

 approve the letter of representation on behalf of the Council before I issue my 
opinion and conclusion (Appendix 3); and 

 agree your response to the proposed action plan (Appendix 5). 

Yours faithfully 

Michael Thomas 
District Auditor 

Date  13 September 2010 

Page 18



Key messages 

Halton Borough Council  4

Key messages 
This report summarises the findings from the 2009/10 audit. It includes the 
messages arising from my audit of your financial statements and the results of the 
work I have undertaken to assess your arrangements to secure value for money in 
your use of resources.  

Financial statements Results Page

Unqualified audit opinion Yes 7

Financial statements free from material error Yes 7

Adequate internal control environment Yes 8

Value for money Results Page

Adequate arrangements to secure value for money Yes 14

Audit opinion 

1 My audit of your 2009/10 financial statements is complete. Subject to my receipt of 
your signed letter of representatio
[...]
work in partnership to assess local public services and 
make practical recommendations for promoting a better quality of life for local people. 

Copies of this report 

If you require further copies of this report, or a copy in large print, Braille, audio or in a 
language other than English, please call 0844 798 7070. 

© Audit Commission 2010 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 0844 798 1212  Fax: 0844 798 2945  Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk

Page 49



 

 1 

 
 
REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 29 September 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Procurement Update 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 

 
1.1 To inform the Board of progress made to date by the new Procurement Centre 

of Excellence 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That: 

 
(1) the Board is asked to note the contents and progress to date; and 
 
(2) that the revised Procurement Strategy is brought to the Business 

Efficiency Board for approval. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

 
3.1 The Procurement Team 
 The new team was established on 1st April 2010 as part of the major Halton 

Borough Council restructure. The purpose is to lead the Council in managing 
change and developing procurement activity to realise spend reduction and to 
make financial savings. This team is led by a Divisional Manager with four 
Category Managers, one attached to each of the four Directorates, to 
coordinate the review and rollout strengthened procurement practice. 

 
3.2  Procurement Strategy 
 The current Strategy is under review and will be presented at a future 

Efficiency Board meeting. Clearer targets are being developed which will be 
measurable and achievable and that support the efficiency agenda, assist to 
drive changing practice within the Council and to deliver savings. 

 
 
3.3 Rollout of Procurement Support across the Council 
 The Council has committed to using the E-Tendering system, Due North (The 

Chest) to advertise and manage all tender exercises. This will be phased 
across all spend areas of the Council over the next year which will bring a 
number of benefits both to the Council and to business community. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 50



 

 2 

 The E-portal (Due North) is a web based tool which many Authorities 
nationally have signed up to including our neighbours in the North West. It 
allows us to advertise trading opportunities to anyone that accesses this portal 
and all business who are registered (which is free) on the system. It simply 
advertises the opportunity to either quote for work under £50K but also to 
tender for work over £50K, and the system manages the formal tender 
process. 

 
 Benefits to Halton BC are; complete transparent trading opportunities 

advertised; maintaining a robust audit trail of tendering processes and allowing 
efficient work practice. Benefits to businesses are; gaining access to all 
trading opportunities with Halton BC; a full audit trail of their activity and easier 
administration/reduced duplication of effort.  

 
 The Procurement team intend working with the Halton Chamber of Commerce 

to promote the use of this system, to encourage local businesses to sign up. 
Workshops will be held later in Autumn to promote trading opportunities with 
Halton BC, improved ways of working and how the Procurement team are 
supporting buyers/commissioners across the Council. 

 
3.4  Progress to date 
 The new Procurement team have already reduced the Council’s spend by in 

excess of £600k from the review and award of new contracts and the review of 
procurement activity and processes since April 2010. 

 
 The areas of spend reduction are; Agency Supply Workers, Rail Tickets, 

Postage, Stationery, Office Furniture, Personal Protective Equipment, Civic 
Newspaper, MFD’s, Frozen Food, Wheeled bins/plastic boxes, Print and 
Specialist Print Paper. 

 
3.5  New spend areas of review 
 New areas currently under review by the team with Directorates are; 

Stationery (e auction), Specialised Paper, Washroom Services, Salt Barn, 
Street Lighting, Cash Collection, Window Cleaning, Fire Extinguishers, 
Pantomime, Frozen Food, Beer, Wines and Spirits,  Adult with Learning 
Difficulties & Mental Health, Hearing Impairment, Disability/Adaptations, Civic 
Magazine, First Aid Supplies, Semi-Independence, Independent Mental 
Incapacity Advocate, CDM Consultants, Confidential Waste, Stair Lifts, 
Furniture Removals, Consultancy Services (all), Electrical Contractors and 
CCTV Management. 

 
 
 
3.6  Future plans 
 To promote and implement the full use of Due North – The Chest where 

appropriate. To work across the Council on all areas of spend in order to 
further improve procurement practice and to reduce spend and capturing 
savings into the budget process. 

 

Page 51



 

 3 

 The Procurement team will work with Halton Chamber to promote transparent 
trading opportunities via Due North and support businesses in registering and 
published spend data, contract & tendering data as required by Coalition 
Government by January 2011.  

 
3.7 Efficiency work streams  
 The Procurement team are supporting the efficiency team on three main work 

areas which include: 
 
3.8.1 Review of Contracted Services to Schools 
 The review of contracted services to schools in terms of developing existing 

services and new business opportunities that could be presented to income 
generate for Halton BC for a traded procurement service which will ultimately 
bring more efficient procurement activity in school spending and where we can 
work collaboratively to let contracts ‘internally’ with HBC and schools to create 
economies of scale benefits. 

 
3.8.2 Review of Operational Fleet & Client Transport 
 The team will support this work stream in terms of reviewing and developing 

ideas as to how the pro
[...]


l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 7

9
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 8

2
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 8

5
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 8

9
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d


	Agenda
	3 Abolition of Comprehensive Area Assessments and the Audit Commission
	4 Efficiency Programme Update
	5 Annual Governance Report 2009/10
	2009-2010 Annual Governance Report

	6 Procurement
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 1 (2010/11)
	app01 - carbon management
	app02 - halton stadium
	app03 - contactpoint
	app04 - information gov in schools
	app05 - bridge maintenance
	app06 - markets
	app07 - learningdevelopment
	app08 - internet site security
	app09 - land charges (2)
	app10 - palacefields
	app11 - follow up audits




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 29 September 2010 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Leadbetter (Chairman), M Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
Howard, D. Inch, A. Lowe, A. Macmanus, McDermott and J. Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Murray, Norddahl and Philbin 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Simpson, I. Leivesley, B. Dodd, E. Dawson, M. Murphy, 
C. Williams and M. Thomas 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB12 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2010 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB13 ABOLITION OF COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENTS 

AND THE AUDIT COMMISSION 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director Resources which informed Members of 
Government announcements regarding the Comprehensive 
Area Assessment, (CAA) and the Audit Commission. 
 
 It was noted that in May 2010 the Government 
announced its intention to abolish the CAA.  Details of what 
the CAA inspectorates announced on 28 May 2010 were set 
out in the report for information. A further announcement 
was made on 13 August which reported that the 
Government planned to disband the Audit Commission. 
 
 Members were advised that the general direction of 
Government policy had been made clear as follows:  
 

• Less regulation from the centre; and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



• Greater transparency allowing performance to be 
monitored by the local community.  

 
It was reported that Local Authorities were being 

encouraged to publish frontline performance data and there 
had been hints that the Government  would support 
proposals from the LGA for regular (3 yearly) peer reviews 
of councils.   

 
The Board was advised that the full picture of 

Government and Inspectorate requirements had yet to 
emerge and it was therefore too early to know what would 
be required of the Council.  The Local Government Group 
(formerly known as LGA) was in discussion with 
Government about proposals for benchmarking, peer 
challenge review and improvement support. 

 
It was felt that there would not be a situation where 

the Council was not held accountable and once things were 
clearer the Council would need to consider what information 
was required to manage and monitor service provision by 
the Council itself, and what information would be useful to 
the public. 

 
Members were advised that once information had 

been received from the Government and things were clearer 
as to how the Local Authority would continue with regulation 
and monitoring, a report would be brought back to a future 
meeting of this Board. 

 
RESOLVED: that;  
 

1) The report be noted; and 
 
2) A report be brought back to the board, once 

direction had been received from Government. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Resources  

   
BEB14 EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources which provided an update of progress 
made to date with the Efficiency Programme.  The report set 
out updates on the following areas: 
 

• Transactional Support Services Workstream; 

• Non-transactional Support Services Workstream;  

• Review of Open Spaces;  

• Review of Property Services;  

• Review of Revenues, Benefits and HDL;  

• ICT Support Services Review;  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• Review of Contracted Services to schools;  

• Review of Operational Fleet & Client Transport;  

• Transactional / Non-Transactional: Process Review; 
and 

• Review of Income and Charging. 
 

The Board was advised that the programme was well 
into Wave 2 with a number of workstreams established and 
others starting, each of which were bringing their own 
challenges. To date a saving of £3 million pounds had been 
made. 

 
Arising from the report Members discussed the 

reduction in income from fees and charges and noted that 
this was due to the economic downturn and in respect of 
land charges, less people had been buying property.  The 
Board wished to receive a document that detailed fees and 
charges across all departments of the Council. 

 
With regards to the invoice payment process and 

officer control it was noted that if it would result in less 
control from officers during the process care would need to 
be taken. 

 
The Board discussed the progress of equal pay 

claims and it was reported that when the results from the 
employment tribunal scheduled for November were 
received, more information could be provided.  Members 
requested a report be brought back to a future meeting with 
details of claims and payments made under equal pay 
legislation. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) The report be noted; and 
 
2) A detailed report regarding the equal pay be 

                      presented to a future meeting once the results 
                      of the employment tribunal had been received. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Resources  

   
BEB15 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2009/10  
  
  The Board received a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which contained the Annual Governance 
Report for 2009/10.  Appended to the report was a letter of 
representation for approval. 
 
 It was reported at the Board’s meeting on 30 June 
2010, Members approved the Council’s Draft Statement of 

 



Accounts (The Abstract) for 2009/10.  Since that meeting the 
Audit Commission had undertaken their audit of the 
Council’s financial statements. 
 
 The Members discussed the Government’s proposals 
to abolish the Audit Commission and it was reported that the 
Minister had made positive comments regarding the audit 
part of the business. 
 
 The Audit Report was appended to the report for 
consideration and detailed the following:  
 

• Key messages; 

• Next steps; 

• Financial Statements;  

• Value for Money;  

• Independent auditor’s report to Members of HBC;  

• Amendments to the draft accounts;  

• Value for money criteria; and 

• Action Plan. 
 

The Board wished to place on record that the Audit 
Commission be commended for the excellent work 
undertaken over the years. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) The Audit Commission’s Annual Governance 

Report 2009/10 be noted; and 
 
2) The Letter of representation in Appendix 2 be 

approved.  
 

   
BEB16 PROCUREMENT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources which informed Members of progress 
made to date by the new Procurement Centre of Excellence. 
 
 It was reported that the team was established on 1 
April 2010 as part of the major Halton Borough Council 
restructure.  The purpose was to lead the Council in 
managing change and developing procurement activity to 
realise spend reduction and to make financial savings.  It 
was further noted that the team was led by a Divisional 
Manager with four Category Managers, one attached to 
each of the four Directorates, to co-ordinate the review and 
rollout strengthened procurement practice. 
 

 



 Members were advised that the Council was 
committed to using the E-Tendering system, Due North, to 
advertise and manage all tender exercises. This would be 
phased across all spend areas of the Council over the next 
year which would being a number of benefits to both the 
Council and to the business community. 
 
 It was reported that by using the system a cost saving 
in the region of £600,000 had already been made so far.  
 
 The Board noted that work was underway with the 
Chamber of Commerce so that local firms would be alerted 
by email once a tender was available to encourage local 
firms to tender for work. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) The report be noted; and 
 
2) The revised Procurement Strategy be brought to 

the Board for approval. 
   
 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

   
 The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to 
be considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 

 



meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

   
BEB17 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 

(2010/11) 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Resources, which provided a summary of internal 
audit work for the period April to June 2010. 
 
 The report set out the progress against the audit plan, 
the internal audit reports, follow ups from previous internal 
audit recommendations and other internal audit work. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit progress report 
be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.38 p.m. 


